### 900521192 10/29/2019

#### 900521192

10/29/2019

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM547137

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Apposta Inc. d/b/a Oregon Hot		10/25/2019	Corporation: WASHINGTON
Tub			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA	Poolmart
----------------------	----------

Leslie's <del>Peemart,</del> Inc.	
2005 F. Indian School Boad	
2005 E. Indian School Road	
Phoenix	
ARIZONA	
85016	
Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5382235	ALLSPA
Registration Number:	4801507	OREGON HOT TUB

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

6027343750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

(602) 262-5311

Email:

PTO@LRRC.com Flavia Campbell

Address Line 1:

**Correspondent Name:** 

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP

Address Line 2:

201 East Washington Street, Suite 1200

Address Line 4:

Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	141769-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Flavia Campbell
SIGNATURE:	/fc/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2019

Total Attachments: 1

source=Apposta Inc - Leslie's Poolmart TM Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$65.00 5382235

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006789 FRAME: 0051

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This trademark assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of October 25, 2019, by and between Apposta Inc., d/b/a Oregon Hot Tub ("Assignor"), a Washington corporation, located at 17408 W Lake Desire Dr. SE, Renton, WA 98058, and Leslie's Poolmart, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, located at 2005 E. Indian School Road, Phoenix, AZ 85016, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 25, 2019.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark registrations set forth below (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks"), together with the business associated with the Trademarks, which business is ongoing and existing, and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ALLSPA	5,382,235	January 16, 2018
OREGON HOT TUB	4,801,507	August 25, 2015

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with (i) the business associated with the Trademarks, which business is ongoing and existing, (ii) the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, and any and all applications and registrations thereof; and (iii) Assignor's entire right title and interest in and to all suits, causes of action and claims recoverable by law or in equity arising from past, present or future infringement or use of the Trademarks, and in and to profits arising from past infringement or use.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Apposta Inc., d/b/a Oregon Hot Tub

Name: Susan Rogers

Its: President

132351.0001/7810943.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006789 FRAME: 0052

**RECORDED: 10/29/2019**